

Present : Hemanta Sinha
Additional Sessions Judge
1st Court, Tamluk
MACC- 315 of 19
Reg no 315 of 19
CNR No. WBEM010034372019

Order no. 23 dt. 05-12-2024.

Today is fixed for hearing of petition dt. 03-09-2024.

The Ld. Advocate for the claimant and the Ld. Advocate for the OP insurance company are present by filing hazira.

Now the petition dt. 11-05-2022 is taken up for hearing.

Heard both sides. Perused the petition as well as the materials on record.

Ld. Advocate for the claimant raised no objection against the prayer of the OP/Insurance Company.

The OP no. 2/Insurance Company filed the aforesaid petition prayed for vacating the exparte order as the insurance company could not file written statement in due time for want of necessary documents.

Having heard the submissions of both sides and considering the materials the petition dt. 03-09-2024 the said petition stands allowed on contest.

The exparte hearing order dt. 08-01-2024 passed vide no. 18 stands vacated.

WS filed by the OP no.2/Insurance company on 03-09-2024 is hereby accepted.

To **24-01-2025** for framing of issues.

D/C by me.

Judge, MACC

ADJ 1st Court,
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur